intangible assets; (3) certain gains, losses, and other expenses that we do not believe are indicative of our ongoing operating results; (4) goodwill, long-lived assets and intangible asset impairments and (5) other

non-recurring expenses.

2) TripAdvisor defines “non-GAAP net income per diluted share” as non-GAAP net income divided by non-GAAP diluted shares. Non-GAAP diluted shares includes potential dilution from options calculated using

the treasury stock method under GAAP plus weighted average shares for all outstanding RSUs.

3) TripAdvisor defines “free cash flow” as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures, which are purchases of property and equipment, including capitalization of internal-use software

development costs.

24

Segment Financial Information

1) Adjusted EBITDA defined as net income (loss) plus: (1) provision for income taxes; (2) other income (expense), net; (3) depreciation of property and equipment, including amortization of internal use software and

website development; (4) amortization of intangible assets; (5) stock-based compensation and other stock-settled obligations; (6) goodwill, long-lived asset and intangible asset impairments, and (7) other non-

recurring expenses.

2) TripAdvisor defines “Adjusted EBITDA margin” as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

FY 2015 FY 2014 FY 2013
% Change

’15 vs. ‘14

Revenue:

Hotel $1,263 $1,135 $899 11%

Other $229 $111 $46 106%

Total Revenue $1,492 $1,246 $945 20%

Adjusted EBITDA1:

Hotel $472 $472 $384 0%

Other ($6) ($4) ($5) (50%)

Total Adjusted EBITDA $466 $468 $379 0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 2:

Hotel 37% 42% 43%

Other (3%) (4%) (11%)

($M)

25

Segment Financial Information

1) Adjusted EBITDA defined as net income (loss) plus: (1) provision for income taxes; (2) other income (expense), net; (3) depreciation of property and equipment, including amortization of internal use software and

website development; (4) amortization of intangible assets; (5) stock-based compensation and other stock-settled obligations; (6) goodwill, long-lived asset and intangible asset impairments, and (7) other non-

recurring expenses.

2) TripAdvisor defines “Adjusted EBITDA margin” as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

Q4-15 Q3-15 Q4-14